GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2779
ANSWERED ON-05/08/2021
SOLAR PARKS
2779. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government is setting up public and private solar parks in the State of Jharkhand for generation of renewable energy;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether construction of these parks is getting delayed, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Union Government has formulated any plan to complete the construction of solar parks in time, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether the Government has received any proposal for setting up of new solar parks in Jharkhand especially in Dhanbad, Bokaro, Giridih and Ramgarh districts; and

() if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER
(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

()&(b) The Government has approved one floating solar park of total 150 MW capacity at Getalsud (100 MW) and Dhurwa (50 MW) dam in the State of Jharkhand.

(c) As per sanction given by this Ministry, the time line for completion of the 150 MW solar park in Jharkhand is 04.09.2021.

(d) The Solar Park developer is given time line of two years for completion of park. The Ministry holds regular meetings with the Park developers and State Governments to facilitate timely completion of the parks.

(e)&(f) The Government of Jharkhand has submitted a proposal for development of solar parks of 20 MW each in Deoghar, Garhwa, Palamu and Simdega districts.
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